
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

ACCESS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Monday, 7th September, 2020, at 10.00 am Ask for: 
 

Joel Cook 

Virtual Meeting Telephone 
 

03000 416892 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 

Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and 
the public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be 
accessible online and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for this meeting. 
 
Membership  
Chair: Cllr Mark Kemp-Gee (Hampshire CC), Vice-Chair: Cllr Susan Barker (Essex CC),  
Cllr Adrian Axford (Isle of Wight), Cllr Jonathan Ekins (Northamptonshire CC), Cllr 
Gerard Fox (East Sussex CC), Cllr Jeremy Hunt (West Sussex CC), Cllr Judy Oliver 
(Norfolk CC, Cllr Terry Rogers (Cambridgeshire CC), Cllr Ralph Sangster (Hertfordshire), 
Cllr Charlie Simkins (Kent CC) and Cllr Karen Soons (Suffolk CC) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

1. Apologies/Substitutes   

2. Declaration of interests in items on the agenda   

3. Chair's introduction   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2020  (Pages 1 - 4) 

5. Business Plan and Budget update  (Pages 5 - 14) 

6. Communications  (Pages 15 - 22) 

7. ESG / RI Position Statement  (Pages 23 - 28) 

8. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public   

 PROPOSED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 & 5 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 



EXEMPT ITEMS 
During these items the meeting is likely to not be open to the public 
 
 

9. Investment Performance  (Pages 29 - 50) 

10. MHCLG - Pooling Submission (to follow)   

11. Contract Management - Insurance Review  (Pages 51 - 76) 

12. Contract Management update - General  (Pages 77 - 102) 

13. Scheduled Business As Usual (BAU) evaluation  (Pages 103 - 120) 

14. Risk Register  (Pages 121 - 128) 

15. Link Presentation (to follow)   

 
 
 
Joel Cook 
Kent County Council  
Clerk to the Joint Committee 
03000 416892 
 
 
Thursday, 27 August 2020 
 
 



 

1 

 
 

ACCESS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the ACCESS Joint Committee held at Virtual on Friday, 17th 
July, 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Cllr Mark Kemp-Gee - Chair (Hampshire CC), Cllr Susan Barker – Vice-Chair 
(Essex CC) Cllr Jonathan Ekins (Northamptonshire CC), Cllr Gerrard Fox (East Sussex 
CC), Cllr Adrian Axford (Isle of Wight), Cllr Terry Rogers (Cambridgeshire CC),  Cllr Judy 
Oliver (Norfolk), Cllr Ralph Sangster (Hertfordshire CC), Mr Charlie Simkins – (Kent CC) 
and Cllr Karen Soons (Suffolk CC) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Kevin McDonald (ASU Director), Mark Paget (ASU Contract Manager) 
and Dawn Butler (ASU Support Officer). 
 
OFFICERS:  Andrew Boutflower (Hampshire), Jody Evans (Essex), Alison Mings (Kent), 
Michelle King (East Sussex), Richard Perry (Cambridgeshire), Sharon Tan (Suffolk), Jo 
Thistlewood (Isle of Wight), Mark Whitby (Northamptonshire), Rachel Wood (West 
Sussex), George Simon (Norfolk s151 Officer) and Joel Cook (Kent - Clerk) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
191. Apologies/Substitutes. 

(Item. 1) 
 
1. Apologies were received from Mr Jeremy Hunt (West Sussex) 
 
RESOLVED that the apologies be noted. 
 

192. Virtual Meeting Protocols. 
(Item. 2) 
 
1. The Clerk explained the virtual protocols, which were based on the Kent 

County Council approach to managing virtual formal meetings in according with 
the COVID-19 legislation, confirming that subject to agreement of the 
Committee, the protocols would apply to all future virtual meetings of the Joint 
Committee.  He advised the committee on the appropriate processes for 
indicating to speak, microphone and video discipline and clarified the voting 
and resolution arrangements.  The Clerk explained that where no objections 
were raised by Members, the Chair would take general agreement to the 
recommendations and the clerk would record the Committee’s decision 
accordingly. 

 
RESOLVED that the virtual protocols be approved. 
 

193. Declaration of interests in items on the agenda. 
(Item. 3) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2 

1. No declarations of interest were made. 
 

194. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2020. 
(Item. 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2020 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 

195. Business Plan, Budget & Risk Summary. 
(Item. 5) 
 
1. Mr McDonald (ASU Director) provided an update on the Business Plan, Budget 

and Risk summary.  He confirmed that the outturn for 2019/20 was £391,792 
below the approved budget level, representing a significant underspend.  Mr 
McDonald advised that this was due in part to the successful embedding of the 
ASU and consequent reduction in reliance on external support but he 
commented that this underspend was also due to the delayed commencement 
of procuring alternatives solutions.  This meant that some of the forecast spend 
would still be required but it would be taken from the 2020/21 budget. 
 

2. Mr McDonald provided a brief update of the risk situation, noting that further 
detailed information of additional risks would be provided in a later agenda item 
due to commercial and legal exemption. 

 
RESOLVED that the business plan update, the 2019/20 outturn and 2020/21 
budget and the summary risk register be noted.   
 

196. Joint Committee Secretariat. 
(Item. 6) 
 
1. Mr McDonald advised the Joint Committee that it was proposed that the 

arrangements for clerking ACCESS meetings, whereby Kent County Council 
provide the Clerk and secretariat support, be extended again for one year.  The 
Clerk thanked Essex County Council staff for their assistance in preparing for 
and supporting the meeting in a virtual format. 
 

 
RESOLVED that the extension to the existing Clerking arrangements supplied by 
Kent County Council be approved. 
 

197. Environment, Social & Governance / Responsible Investment position 
statement. 
(Item. 7) 
 
1. Mr McDonald provided an update on the ongoing activity in relation to 

Environmental, Social and Governance & Responsible Investment (ESG/RI) 
matters.  He highlighted key workstreams and key points including: 
- Expert advice being commissioned to assist in developing shared guidelines. 
- Link had run a survey with Fund Managers regarding climate change and 

other ESG considerations (based on survey approach developed by Norfolk 
Council).  The results of this activity. remained under review for 
incorporation in further work. 

Page 2



 
 

3 

- The appointment of Mr McDonald as the ACCESS Officer representative on 
the SAB / LGA editorial board working the development of the SAB 
Responsible Investment Guide. 

 
2. Members discussed the varying pressures facing administering authorities to 

make progress on ESG/RI.  Mr McDonald highlighted that while ACCESS was 
focused on developing shared guidelines, it should be remembered that the 
administering authorities would retain sovereignty over their own core policies.  
Members debated the importance of balancing the desire to make swift 
progress with the need to ensure any proposals or approaches are realistic, 
appropriate and deliverable,  The Chair suggested seeking to develop more 
detailed proposals for consideration at the next meeting to better explore the 
options. 
 

3. Mr McDonald advised that the ASU would work with OWG to ensure all 
authorities were equally sighted on the current situation with ESG/RI and 
reports on progress would feature at future meetings.  

 
RESOLVED that the report and the discussion of potential future activity be noted. 
 

198. Supreme Court Judgement. 
(Item. 8) 
 
 
1. Kevin McDonald provided an update on the recent Supreme Court Judgement 

on Palestine Solidarity Campaign:  LGPS investment guidance on foreign 
policy and defence issues.  This judgment had raised concerns regarding 
fiduciary duty, particularly with the Scheme Advisory Board and the Local 
Government Association.  He highlighted that SAB was pleased that the 
judgment supported the principle of sovereign investment decision-making but 
he commented that Government may wish to legislate on the issue at a later 
date. 

 
2. Cllr Oliver suggested that a paper be developed that confirmed the Norfolk 

position on Fiduciary Duty which could then be shared with the rest of 
ACCESS. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

199. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public. 
(Item. 9) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
3 & 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

200. Investment performance update & Annual Report. 
(Item. 10) 
 
1. Sharon Tan (Suffolk) provided an update on Investment performance and an 

overview of the draft Annual Plan. 
 

Page 3



 
 

4 

2. Members discussed the draft Annual Plan and it was noted that the draft 
remained subject to financial updates from administering authorities.  Ms Tan 
also confirmed that the intention was for all authorities to publish the Annual 
Report as part of their own Pension Committee arrangements. 

 
RESOLVED that the performance update be noted and the draft Annual Plan be 
recommended to the administering authorities (subject to minor clarifications and 
amendments by Officers). 
 

201. Sub-fund implementation. 
(Item. 11) 
 
1. Andrew Boutflower (Hampshire) provided an update on progress with sub-fund 

launches, allocation of assets for the ACCESS Authorities. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

202. Contract Management update. 
(Item. 12) 
 
1. Mark Paget (ASU Contract Manager) provided a detailed update on contract 

management activity and ongoing engagement with Link as the contracted 
Operator.  He highlighted relevant KPI information and management activity, 
answered Members’ questions and provided relevant assurances to the Joint 
Committee.  

 
 
RESOLVED that; 

- the contract management update be noted; and 
- the proposed amendment to the Operator agreement related to Change 

Controls be recommended to the administering authorities.  
 

203. Risk Register detail. 
(Item. 13) 
 
1. Mr McDonald (ASU) provided an update on the risk register detail, highlighting 

where new risks had been added and any significant changes to existing risks.  
Assurances were provided as to the appropriate management of these risks 
and that workstreams were in place to address these. 

 
RESOLVED that the risk register update be noted. 
 

204. Link presentation (to follow). 
(Item. 14) 
 
1. Karl Midl (Link) and James Zealander (Link) attended the meeting to deliver a 

presentation updating ACCESS on key activity and workstreams during 
lockdown including an overview of remote working arrangements and related 
COVID-19 response matters.   

 
RESOLVED that the presentation from Link be noted. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Business Plan, Budget & Risk Summary 

 Quarterly Update 

 

  

 
ACCESS Joint Committee 

 
Date: 7 September 2020 

 
Report by: Officer Working Group 

Subject:  Business Plan, Budget & Risk Summary – Quarterly Update 

Purpose of the Report: 

 

To provide an update on the activities undertaken since the last Joint 

Committee, associated spend and risk summary. 

Recommendations: 

 

The Committee is asked to note: 

 the proposed amendment of the meeting schedule for 2020/21; 

 the Business Plan update; 

 the current forecast variances against the 2020/21 budget; and 

 summary Risk Register. 

Enquiries to: 

Kevin McDonald  

Email: kevin.mcdonald@accesspool.co.uk  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:kevin.mcdonald@accessp
[...]

recommendations continues, implementing the procurement programme in 

full will not occur in the current financial year. As a consequence of this delay, 

at this time, it is considered that no additional budget provision is required to 

resource the proposal for the procurement included within the agenda item on 

Communications advice along with advice highlighted within the agenda item 

on ESG/RI matters. The developing profile of Strategic & Technical advice 

required by the pool is being monitored and further updates will be brought to 

future meetings. 

 

6. Risk Summary 

6.1. A summary of the risk profile is shown below. Further detail is contained within a 

separate item within this agenda.  

 

 

 

 
 
7. Recommendations 

7.1. The Committee is asked to note: 

 

 the Business Plan update 

 the current forecast variances against the 2020/21 budget; and 

 the summary risk register 

 

 June 20 Sept 20 

Red 2 2 

Amber 16 15 

Green 5 7 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

2020/21 Business Plan               Appendix  
Legacy milestones noted where applicable 
 

Theme Milestone 2020/21 activity September 2020 comment 

Actively 
managed 
listed assets 
 
 
 

Launch remaining Tranche 4a sub-funds 
(2019/20 legacy milestone) 
 
Launch remaining Tranche 4b sub-funds 
(2019/20 legacy milestone) 
 
 
Launch of Tranche 5a 
 
 
Launch of Tranche 5b 
 
 
Determine, approval & launch of 
Tranche 6 
 
Ensure sub-funds meet Link’s due 
diligence requirements and ACCESS 
Authorities’ Value for Money criteria 
(including transition activity). Manager 
search and selection activity where 
required. Work with Link to submit 
application to the FCA for approval of 
the sub-fund set up. Launch.  
 
 

Two sub-funds: one global equity & 
one fixed income 
 
One UK equity sub-fund 
 
 
 
Five sub-funds: four global equity & 
one UK equity  
 
Three fixed income sub-funds 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An update on this matter appear
[...]
munications 

Purpose of the Report: 

To submit to the Joint Committee an outline for implementing ACCESS’ 

approach to communications and public relations 

 

Recommendations: 

The Committee is asked to  

 note the report and attached paper from Hymans Robertson; and  

 agree the recommendations in the attached paper from Hymans 

Robertson. 

 

Enquiries to: 
Kevin McDonald  

(kevin.mcdonald@accesspool.co.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:kevin.mcdonald@accesspool.co.uk


 

 

1. Background  
 

1.1 The Joint Committee identified the need to have a Communications Plan to ensure that key 
stakeholders are identified, and key messages are directed to the appropriate audience.  
 

1.2 A communications workshop was held after the Joint Committee meeting on 17 July, led by 
Hymans Robertson which ascertained the current perceptions of the ACCESS Pool and 
identified a number of measures to be implemented to shape future communications and to 
influence the perceptions.  

 
1.3 The 2020/21 Business Plan, as agreed by the Committee at its December 2019 meeting 

includes a communications review. 
 

2. Budget implications 
 

2.1 The attached paper seeks a mandate to proceed with finding external support to implement a 
communications plan. The potential annual costs are estimated to range from £60k - £100k 
per year, with an expectation that the initial years’ spend would likely be towards the higher 
end of the range, followed by a decrease in subsequent years.  
 

2.2 As outlined within the budget commentary within the Business Plan item on this agenda, in 
light of delays in commencing the programme of procurements for pooling illiquid assets, it is 
considered that there is sufficient 2020/21 budget available for Strategic & Technical advice to 
meet the proposal outlined within the Hymans Robertson paper. The ongoing implications for 
future years’ spending will be incorporated in future budgets.  

 

3. Procurem
[...]


 

Onboard communications agency ASU Director 

Set up media training for 

spokespeople 

ASU Director / agency 

Review and refine communication 

messages  

OWG / agency proposal 

JC to sign off 

Recommend communications 

programme for 2021 

OWG / agency proposal 

JC to sign off 

2021 Implement communications plan 

Review effectiveness of 

communications (late 2021) 

ASU Director in conjunction with 

communications agency 

 

Prepared by:- 

Julie Hammerton 

27
th
 August 2020 

For and on behalf of Hymans Robertson LLP 

Page 22



 

 

  

Environmental, Social & 
Governance (ESG) and 
Responsible Investment (RI) 
Guidelines 

 

 
 

 
ACCESS Joint Committee 

 
Date: 7 September 2020 

 
Report by: Officer Working Group 

 

Subject:  
Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) and 
Responsible Investment (RI) Guidelines 

Purpose of the 
Report: 

 
To provide the Joint Committee with a position statement on the 
development of updated ESG/RI guidelines for the ACCESS pool 
 

Recommendations: 

The Joint Committee (JC) are asked to: 
 

 note the content of the report. 
 

Enquiries to: 

 
Name – Kevin McDonald 
E-mail – kevin.mcdonald@accesspool.co.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



  

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1. To provide the Joint Committee (JC) with a position statement on the development 
of updated ESG/RI guidelines for the ACCESS pool. 
 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1. Following a review of the 11 locally determined ESG/RI policies of each of the 
ACCESS Authorities initial ESG/RI guidelines for the pool were drafted. At its 
January 2018 meeting the Joint Committee agreed these current ESG guidelines 
which form part of the Prospectus which each participating Authority agrees when 
making an investment in the ACCESS ACS. The current voting guidelines form part 
of Investment Manager Agreement between Link and the various Managers. 
 

2.2. In recognition of the importance of ESG and Responsible Investment to participating 
Authorities, the 2020/21 ACCESS Business Plan included activity relating to ESG/RI 
guidelines and the Risk Register reflects a risk in relation to ESG/RI. Both have 
been copied below: 

 

Theme Milestone 2020/21 activity 

 
Governance  
 

 
Agreement to Joint Polices & 
guidelines.  
 
 

 
Work will be undertaken to 
finalise joint guidelines on ESG/ 
RI. 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 24



  

 

 
 

2.3. At its meeting on 17 July 2020 the Committee noted: 
 

 the status of each Authority’s review of its own RI policy;  

 the upcoming timescales for compliance with  
- the revised UK Stewardship Code; and 
- the Task Force for Climate Related Financial Disclosures; 

 the work in progress on the stewardship and engagement survey of all 
Investment Managers within the ACCESS ACS; and  

 Officer’s view that specialist advice be procured for ACCESS.   
 

2.4. In discussion, the importance of completing this milestone, appropriate timescales 
and potential next steps were highlighted. There was specific reference made to 
adherence to both the UK Stewardship Code and the United Nations Principles of 
Responsible Investment. 

 
 

3. ESG/RI polices of ACCESS Authorities 
 

3.1. The responsibility for the determination of ESG/RI policy remains the province of 
each ACCESS Authority. 
 

3.2. As part of the baseline for developing and updating the pool’s ESG/RI guidelines, 
the ASU has conducted analysis of Authorities’ latest ESG/RI policies.  
 

3.3. In addition to reprising the status information included within the Committee July 
2020 report the table below references to the UK Stewardship Code and the United 
Nations Principles on Responsible Investment (UNPRI) are shown.  

 

 

Page 25



  

 

3.4. A number of ACCESS Authorities have indicated that once the revised ACCESS 
ESG/RI guidelines are finalised, further reviews of local policies will take place. It is 
therefore envisaged that in future updating pool guidelines and local polic
[...]
ionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2020
	5 Business Plan and Budget update
	Item 5 Appendix 1 - Business Plan

	6 Communications
	Item 6 - Communications Plan - Hymans Robertson

	7 ESG / RI Position Statement
	9 Investment Performance
	11 Contract Management - Insurance Review
	Item 11 Appendix A - Insurance
	Item 11 Appendix B - Insurance
	Item 11 Appendix C - Insurance
	Item 11 Appendix D - Insurance

	12 Contract Management update - General
	Item 12 - Contract Management Report - Appendix A
	Item 12 - Contract Management Report - Appendix B
	Item 12 - Contract Management Report - Appendix C
	Item 12 - Contract Management Report - Appendix D

	13 Scheduled Business As Usual (BAU) evaluation
	Item 13 - Scheduled BAU evaluation - Annex 1
	Item 13 - Scheduled BAU evaluation - Annex 2
	Item 13 - BAU evaluation - Slidedeck

	14 Risk Register
	Item 14 - Risk Register - Appendix 1 key risks




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

ACCESS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the ACCESS Joint Committee held at Virtual Meeting on 
Monday, 7th September, 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Cllr Mark Kemp-Gee - Chair (Hampshire CC), Cllr Susan Barker - Vice-Chair 
(Essex CC), Cllr Gerrard Fox (East Sussex CC), Cllr Adrian Axford (Isle of Wight), Cllr 
Terry Rogers (Cambridgeshire CC), Cllr Judy Oliver (Norfolk CC), Cllr Bill Parker 
(Northamptonshire CC), Cllr Ralph Sangster (Hertfordshire CC), Cllr Charlie Simkins 
(Kent CC) and Cllr Karen Soons (Suffolk CC). 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Kevin McDonald (ASU Director), Mark Paget (ASU Contract Manager) 
and Dawn Butler (ASU Support Officer), John Wright (Hymans Robertson) and Clifford 
Sims (Squire Patton Boggs, Solicitor). 
 
OFFICERS: Andrew Boutflower (Hampshire), Glenn Cossey (Norfolk), Jody Evans 
(Essex), Paul Finbow (Suffolk), Michelle King (East Sussex), Alison Mings (Kent), Sharon 
Tan (Suffolk), Jo Thistlewood (Isle of Wight), Patrick Towey (Hertfordshire), Paul Tysoe 
(Cambridgeshire), Mark Whitby (Northamptonshire), Rachel Wood (West Sussex), 
Carolyn Williamson (Hampshire S151 Officer), and Joel Cook (Kent - Clerk). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
205. Apologies/Substitutes. 

(Item. 1) 
 

1. Apologies and substitutes were as follows: 

Cllr Jonathan Ekins (Northamptonshire CC) – Cllr Bill Parker substitute 

(Northamptonshire CC). 

 

RESOLVED that the apologies and substitutes be noted. 

 
206. Declaration of interests in items on the agenda. 

(Item. 2) 
 

1. No declarations of interest were made. 

 
207. Chair's introduction. 

(Item. 3) 
 

1. The Chair advised the Committee that the Chair's Introduction would be a 

standing item to serve as a conduit for the Chair and other Members to 

update the Joint Committee on matters related to pool developments and 

Member training between formal meetings. 

 



 
 

2 

RESOLVED the at the Chair’s introduction be noted. 

 
208. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2020. 

(Item. 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on 17 July 2020, subject to the 
correction of a minor error regarding the Annual Report being cited as the Annual 
Plan in paragraph 200, were a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

209. Business Plan and Budget update. 
(Item. 5) 
 

1. Kevin McDonald (ASU Director) provided an update on the Business Plan, 

Budget and Risk Register. He recommended a restructure of the meeting 

schedule for the 2020/21 municipal year, with future meetings held in early 

November, January and March. Mr McDonald confirmed that Monitoring 

Officers from all ACCESS authorities had approved the Joint Committee’s 

revised Inter Authority Agreement (IAA), which would now progress through 

formal governance at each authority prior to adoption.  

 

2. Mr McDonald confirmed that due to several budgetary variances ACCESS’s 

actual expenditure for 2020/21, including forecasts, stood at £1,011,258, a 

predicted underspend of £68,505 (£6,228 per authority). He added that a 

delay in the procurement of alternative assets had contributed significantly 

to the underspend.  He explained that this meant that much of the planned 

expenditure would still be incurred but likely not within the 2020/21 financial 

year. 

RESOLVED that the proposed amendment of the meeting schedule for 2020/21, 
the Business Plan update, the current forecast variances against the 2020/21 
budget and summary Risk Register be noted. 
 

210. Communications. 
(Item. 6) 
 

1. Mr Wright (Hymans Robertson) provided an update on the work undertaken 

at the Joint Committee’s 17 July workshop on Communications, which 

focused on responsible investment, raising the profile of spokespeople and 

the benefits associated with pooling services. He recommended that the 

Joint Committee procure the services of a Public Relations specialist with 

expertise in public sector finance and government relations. Mr Wright 

suggested that the ASU Director act as spokesperson for ACCESS initially. 

 

2. Mr McDonald clarified the proposal that Essex County Council be made the 

lead procurement authority in relation to the acquisition of Public Relations 

services for the Joint Committee, explaining that the intention was to work in 

partnership with procurement specialists Bloom.  He explained the use of a 

Lead Procurement Authority was permitted under the existing Inter-authority 

Agreement (IAA). Mr McDonald confirmed that a draft of the Member 



 
 

3 

involvement arrangements in the PR provider selection process would be 

circulated to the members of the Joint Committee. 

 

3. Members discussed the merits of individual Cllrs taking on lead roles on 

communications in areas in which they had expertise, with some potential 

areas such as ESG / RI and fiduciary duty / legal matters already identified.  

It was noted that this approach would be explored further with the Chair and 

Vice-Chair prior to updates at a future meeting. 

RESOLVED that the report from Hymans Robertson and recommendations in the 
attached paper from Hymans Robertson be noted and that Essex County Council 
be permitted to act as the lead authority in the procurement of Public Relations 
professional advice. 
 

211. ESG / RI Position Statement. 
(Item. 7) 
 

1. Mr McDonald provided an update related to ACCESS’s development of 

updated Environment, Social & Governance (ESG) and Responsible 

Investment (RI) guidelines, and confirmed that: 

- All ACCESS authorities remained individually responsible for 

determining their own ESG/RI policy. 

- All ACCESS authorities endorsed the UK Financial Reporting 

Council’s (FRC) Stewardship Code. 

- Five member authorities referenced the United Nations Principles on 

Responsible Investment (UNPRI) in their ESG/RI policy and all 

respective fund managers were signatories. 

- Requirements had been drafted for the provision of specialist ESG/RI 

guideline advice. 

 

2. Mr McDonald outlined the proposal that the Joint Committee agree that 

Essex County Council act as the lead authority in the procurement of ESG 

and RI professional advice. He added that a detailed timeline and progress 

report on this procurement will be drawn up prior to the Joint Committee’s 

November meeting. 

 

3. Members commented that future communication strategies should promote 

ACCESS’s positive stance on ESG but highlighted the need to focus on the 

key role played by the individual authorities which would inform any 

ACCESS activity.  

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted, and that Essex County Council 
be permitted to act as the lead authority in the procurement of Environment, Social 
& Governance and Responsible Investment professional advice. 
 

212. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public. 
(Item. 8) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
3 & 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 



 
 

4 

 
213. Investment Performance. 

(Item. 9) 
 

1. Mrs Tan (Suffolk) updated the Joint Committee on ACCESS’s Quarter 1 

Investment Performance and highlighted that figures corroborated the 

national trend. 

 

2. Members discussed the disparity in Carbon Intensity (CI) between Sub-

Funds and noted the difficulty of balancing Carbon Intensity and return, as 

well as the probability Carbon Intensive companies may reduce their CI.   

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

214. MHCLG - Pooling Submission (to follow). 
(Item. 10) 
 

1. Mr McDonald provided an update and confirmed that advice had been 

sought from OWG prior to the drafting of the pooling submission and that an 

emphasis had been placed on highlighting assets under management, costs 

and key messages. 

 

2. Members agreed that role of administering authorities should be highlighted 

by including the logos of all ACCESS member authorities in the MHCLG 

submission.  

 

3. Mr McDonald reassured the committee that ACCESS’s current progress 

performance compared favourably with that of other pools nationally. 

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

215. Contract Management - Insurance Review. 
(Item. 11) 
 
At the direction of the Chair, the Committee considered items 11 and 12 together in 
view of the related recommendations – resolutions for each item are still detailed 
separately. 
 

1. Mr Paget (ASU) Provided a Contract Management update. He outlined the 

proposal to relax the Standard & Poor’s credit rating requirement of the 

Operator’s Professional Indemnity and Crime insurance cover and the 

linked intention to update the Operator Agreement to include additional KPIs 

which better reflected Business As Usual (BAU) operations. He confirmed 

that as ACCESS’s Contracts Manager he would be responsible for 

negotiating the additional KPIs. 

 

2. Mr Paget confirmed that the pool had AUM cover which totalled £20bn, as of 

August 2020 the pool’s AUM topped £14bn. 

 

3. Mr Sims (Squire Patton Boggs) and the Clerk clarified that the Operator 

Agreement was a combination of contracts held with all 11 participating 

Authorities and therefore amendments would have be managed 



 
 

5 

accordingly, with formal decision-making happening at local level, subject to 

the proposed recommendation from the Joint Committee. 

 

4. It was confirmed that Mr Paget would consult and update the Chair and Vice-

Chair on the progress of contract negotiations and that the outcome of the 

negotiations and operator agreement amendments would be reported at the 

next meeting. 

RESOLVED that; 
- The report be noted; 

- Progression of the amendment to the Operator Agreement relaxing 

the Standard & Poor’s credit rating requirement of Link’s 

Professional Indemnity and Crime Insurance Cover to A-, subject to 

their agreement to the incorporation of additional KPIs, be approved; 

and 

- authority be delegated to the ASU Contracts Manager, in consultation 

with the ASU Director and the Chair and Vice Chair of the Joint 

Committee, to finalise the arrangements and make the relevant 

recommendations to the administering authorities in relation the 

Operator Agreement amendment. 

 
216. Contract Management update - General. 

(Item. 12) 
 
RESOLVED that;  

- the matters highlighted within the report, the activity that has taken 

place and forthcoming plans be noted.  

- progression of the amendment to Schedule 4 of the Operator 

Agreement to incorporate specified additional KPIs, as negotiated by 

the Contracts Manager, be approved; and 

 

- authority be delegated to the ASU Contract Manager, in consultation 

with the ASU Director and the Chair and Vice Chair of the Joint 

Committee, to undertake and finalise the negotiations and make the 

relevant recommendations to the administering authorities in relation 

the Operator Agreement amendment. 

 
217. Scheduled Business As Usual (BAU) evaluation. 

(Item. 13) 
 

1. Mr Wright gave a presentation to the Joint Committee to introduce the work 

undertaken as part of the review. It was highlighted that the Committee 

would receive further reports at future meetings as the review progressed.   

RESOLVED that;  
- the report be noted; 

- the progression of further scoping work and options analysis to 

support the review be approved. 

 



 
 

6 

218. Risk Register. 
(Item. 14) 
 

1. Mr McDonald provided an overview of the Risk Register. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

219. Link Presentation (to follow). 
(Item. 15) 
 

Karl Midl, James Zealander and Richard Thornton from Link Fund Solutions 

were present for this item. 

 

1. Mr Midl provided a verbal update on the Woodford matter. He advised that 

no timeline was available on the conclusion of the FCA investigation. 

 

2. Mr Midl and Mr Zealander delivered a presentation and focused on Operator 

Services, divided into: appointing and overseeing Investment Managers, 

Monitoring Investments, Overseeing Administrators and the benefits of the 

Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS) structure over other structures. 

RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 


